2782543

-CH 8/440.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wynn Oil Company		12/31/2004	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2782543	AIRCO-CLEAN
Registration Number:	2807050	AIRCOMATIC
Registration Number:	0588163	FRICTION PROOFING
Registration Number:	1646545	WYNN'S FRICTION PROOFING
Registration Number:	0811995	CHARGE
Registration Number:	1795490	
Registration Number:	1795489	WYNN'S PRODUCT WARRANTY
Registration Number:	0979762	
Registration Number:	0984789	
Registration Number:	0974384	
Registration Number:	0951033	
Registration Number:	0954804	WYNN'S
Registration Number:	0954863	WYNN'S
Registration Number:	2235801	WYNN'S
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003040 FRAME: 0013

Registration Number:	0000404	
	0963181	WYNN'S
Registration Number:	1662267	DEALERMATE
Registration Number:	2828614	DIFFSERV
Registration Number:	1860191	DU-ALL
Registration Number:	1769514	EMISSION CONTROL + PLUS +
Registration Number:	1674716	
Registration Number:	2233908	ENVIROPURGE
Registration Number:	1907063	ENVIROSPRAY
Registration Number:	2236624	ENVIRO-WASH
Registration Number:	2766457	FRICTION PROOFING
Registration Number:	1753499	HI VOLT
Registration Number:	1847188	METALOIL
Registration Number:	1408098	MORE THAN A FLUSH!
Registration Number:	1592642	NETAMOX
Registration Number:	2756513	
Registration Number:	2463333	
Registration Number:	2059444	POWER CHARGE
Registration Number:	2217824	POWERFLUSH
Registration Number:	1591557	PROTAZYNE
Registration Number:	1437631	SMOG CHECK
Registration Number:	2658891	SMART BLEED
Registration Number:	0800181	SPIT FIRE
Registration Number:	2050839	SYNTHETISIZE YOUR ENGINE OIL
Registration Number:	1756300	TRANS-GRIP
Registration Number:	2079924	TRANSERVE
Registration Number:	1325253	ULTRA-SYNTHET
Registration Number:	2409686	ULTRA-SYNTHET
Registration Number:	2309870	VERSACOOL
Registration Number:	2579953	WYNNCOOL
Registration Number:	0983693	WYNN'S
Registration Number:	1479514	WYNN'S
Registration Number:	2277281	WYNN'S
Registration Number:	1306731	WYNN'S CLASSIC
Registration Number:	2373523	WYNN'S EXTENDED CARE TRADEMARK

REEL: 003040 FRAME: 0014

Registration Number:	2810179	WYNN'S EMISSION CONTROL
Registration Number:	2772574	WYNN'S SHIELD
Registration Number:	1798431	WYNN'S XTEND
Registration Number:	0997417	X-TEND
Registration Number:	0821881	X-TEND
Registration Number:	1482081	X-TEND
Registration Number:	1525053	X-TEND
Serial Number:	78412913	TRANSFORMER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)616-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademark@leydig.com

Correspondent Name: Lynn A. Sullivan

Address Line 1: 180 N. Stetson Ave. Two Prudential Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-6780

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynn A. Sullivan
Signature:	/Lynn A. Sullivan/
Date:	03/07/2005

Total Attachments: 3

source=wynn oil#page1.tif source=wynn oil#page2.tif source=wynn oil#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, WYNN OIL COMPANY, a California corporation, located at 1050 West

Fifth Street, Azusa, CA 91702 USA. (Assignor), is using and is the owner of the trademarks on

Schedule A attached hereto as registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC. (Assignee), a Delaware corporation,

having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026 is

desirous of acquiring said marks;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors in interest, all right, title

and interest in and to said trade names and marks, together with the goodwill of the business

symbolized by said trade names and marks and applications/registrations thereof, and including

all common-law and other rights in said trade names and marks, all claims, demands and causes

for action, both at law and in equity, that Assignor may have, or may hereinafter acquire, on

account of any infringement of said trade names and marks prior to the date hereof, and does

hereby empower Assignee, and its successors in interest, to sue for and collect the same, to its

and their own and absolute use.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf

of Assignor, does hereby execute this assignment to take effect on the _______3/st day of December

2004.

WYNN OIL COMPANY

Chemus G. Acull of By: Thomas A. Piraino, JR. Title: Societary

SCHEDULE A

MARKS	Registration No.s
AIRCO-CLEAN	2,782,543
AIRCOMATIC	2,762,343 2,807,050
BULLSEYE DESIGN W/FRICTION PROOFING	588,163
BULLSEYE DESIGN W/WYNN'S FRICTION PROOFING	1,646,545
CHARGE	811,995
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN	1,795,490
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN	1,795,489
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN	979,762
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN	984,789
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN	974,384
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN	951,033
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN W/WYNN'S	954,804
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN W/WYNN'S	954,863
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN W/ WYNN'S	2,235,801
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN W/ WYNN'S	954,105
CONCENTRIC OVAL & DESIGN W/ WYNN'S	963,181
DEALERMATE	1,662,267
DIFFSERV	2,828,614
DU-ALL	1,860,191
EMISSION CONTROL +PLUS+	1,769,514
ENVIRONMENTAL LOGO (ENCIRCLED EARTH)	1,674,716
ENVIROPURGE	2,233,908
ENVIROSPRAY	1,907,063
ENVIRO-WASH	2,236,624
FRICTION PROOFING	2,766,457
HI-VOLT & DESIGN	1,753,499
METALOIL	1,847,188
MORE THAN A FLUSH	1,408,098
NETAMOX	1,592,642
OFFSET NECK BOTTLE DESIGN	2,756,513
OFFSET NECK BOTTLE DESIGN	2,463,333
POWER CHARGE	2,059,444
POWERFLUSH	2,217,824
PROTAZYNE	1,591,557
SMOG CHECK	1,437,631
SMART BLEED	2,658,891
SPIT FIRE	800,181
SYNTHETISIZE YOUR ENGINE OIL	2,050,839
TRANSFORMER TRANS CRIP	App.No. 78/412913
TRANS-GRIP	1,756,300
TRANSERVE	2,079,924
ULTRA-SYNTHET	1,325,253

ULTRA-SYNTHET	2,409,686
VERSACOOL	2,309,870
WYNNCOOL	2,579,953
WYNN'S	983,693
WYNN'S	1,479,514
WYNN'S CONCENTRIC CIRCLE DESIGN	2,277,281
WYNN'S CLASSIC & DESIGN	1,306,731
WYNN'S EXTENDED CARE	2,373,523
WYNN'S EMISSION CONTROL & DESIGN	2,810,179
WYNN'S SHIELD	2,772,574
WYNN'S X-TEND & CHECKERED FLAG	1,798,431
X-TEND	997,417
X-TEND	821,881
X-TEND (STYLIZED)	1,482,081
X-TEND & CHECKERED FLAG W/O OIL DROP	1,525,053

RECORDED: 03/07/2005